Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 9/09/19 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 9/5/19.

Present: Chairman Brent York, Vice-Chairman Terry Nickell, Steven Fite, County Clerk Leanne Coffman and Commissioners' Secretary, Jessica Wetsel.

Guests present: Donna Bull, Treasurer; Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff; Cheryl Lively, OSU; and Susan Kyle.

Brent York, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Ms. Susan Kyle was not on the agenda, she was present to ask that the Commissioners look into repairing the roads/parking area by the Liberty Bowl. Ms. Kyle stated that after dark it was very hard to see the holes and was very dangerous. Chairman York said that they would check into it and see what could be done.

Steven Fite made the motion to meet with Donna Bull, Treasurer to discuss county owned properties. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-Aye; York-Aye; Fite-aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried. Ms. Bull explained that the City of Mangum wants four (4) lots owned by the County to be cleaned up. There are a lot of trees on the properties that need to be removed.

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve the minutes from the September 3, 2019 regular Meeting. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Nickell-Aye; York-Aye; Fite-aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried.

Steven Fite made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye; Fite-aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried. 2019-2020 ETR 1, OMES, 295, 60000.00; General 105, Mangum Oil & Gas, 798.61; 106, Janus Supply, 193.50; 107, L & M Quick Lube, 227.00; 108, Wilmes Super Store, 182.85 109, Bug Master, 76.00; 110, City Of Mangum, 140.00; 111, Sparklight, 104.78; 112, Postmaster, 92.00; 113, Sparklight, 104.78; 114, Us Postmaster, 145.00; General Gov't-St 43, Bug Master, 52.00; Health 22, Miller, Amy, 22.56; 23, T & S Lawn Service, 400.00; 24, Jackson Co. Health Dept, 153.96, ; 25, City Of Mangum, 901.26, ; 26, City Of Mangum, 135.00, ; 27, City Of Mangum, 30.00; 28, Centerpoint Energy, 32.60. Highway 229, OMES, 295, 2552.01; 230, ODOT, 2329.76; 231, ODOT, 1629.79; 232, CL Boyd, 122.51; 233, Lawton Communications, 208.00; 234, Town Of Willow, 8.25; 235, Fox Building Supply, 63.98; 236, Western Equip, 2152.78; 237, CL Boyd, 159.51; 238, Sayre Welding Supply, 48.50; 239, Street Drug Collections, 150.00; 240, SW Ok Telephone, 71.89; 241, ODOT, 2329.76; 242, ODOT, 2575.00; 243, ODOT, 1252.20.

There were no blanket P.O.'s to be issued.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve Resolution #2019-1. RE: Declaring Greer Co. Health Dept Equipment Surplus. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-Aye; York-Aye; Fiteaye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve appointment of Industrial Trust Board Members. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to recess. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye; Fite-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting recessed at 10:12 a.m.

Approved: 9/23/19	Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma
** S E A L **	/s/Brent York, Chairman
ATTEST:	/s/Terry Nickell, Member
	/s/Steven Fite, Member

/s/Leanne Coffman, County Clerk